

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE  
AT NASHVILLE**

**ROBERT CROTTY and  
JENNIFER CROTTY,**

**Plaintiffs/Appellees,**

**vs.**

**MARK FLORA, M.D.,**

**Defendant/Appellant,**

**M2021-01193-SC-R11-CV**

**Tenn. Ct. App. No.  
M2021-01193-COA-R9-CV**

**Davidson County Cir. Ct. No.  
17C614**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
TENNESSEE DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

**MARTY R. PHILLIPS (No. 14990)  
CRAIG P. SANDERS (No. 22268)  
RAINEY, KIZER, REVIERE & BELL  
105 S. Highland Avenue  
Jackson, TN 38301  
(731) 423-2414  
[mphillips@raineykizer.com](mailto:mphillips@raineykizer.com)  
[csanders@raineykizer.com](mailto:csanders@raineykizer.com)**

**Oral Argument Requested**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 7

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

Tennessee Code Annotated § 29-26-119, which is part of the Health Care Liability Act, precludes plaintiffs in health care liability cases from recovering written-off medical expenses that nobody paid or owes.....11

I. Tennessee Code Annotated § 29-26-119 permits plaintiffs in health care liability cases to recover medical expenses that are “actual economic losses” borne by them or their insurer, but not ones that nobody will ever pay.....12

A. Federal and state trial courts across Tennessee have expressly ruled for many years that Tennessee Code Annotated § 29-26-119 precludes plaintiffs from recovering medical expenses that are neither paid nor owed.....14

B. This Court and the Court of Appeals have recognized that Tennessee Code Annotated § 29-26-119 “abrogates” the collateral source rule in health care liability cases, which effectively means that plaintiffs in such cases cannot recover medical expenses that nobody paid or owes.....20

II. Allowing plaintiffs in health care liability cases to recover written-off medical expenses would undermine the purpose and intent of Tennessee Code Annotated § 29-26-119.....29

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLICANCE ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERIVCE..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-119.....11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 20, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31

### CASES

Baker v. Vanderbilt University, 616 F. Supp. 330 (M.D. Tenn. 1985).....30

Bidwell ex rel. Bidwell v. Strait, 618 S.W.3d 309 (Tenn. 2021).....11

Calaway v. Schucker, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33771  
(W.D. Tenn. 2013).....16, 17

Dedmon v. Steelman, 535 S.W.3d 431 (Tenn. 2017).....21, 22, 29, 30

Electro-Mechanical Corp. v. Ogan, 9 F.3d 445 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....16

Fye v. Kennedy, 991 S.W.2d 754 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998).....22

Guthrie v. Ball, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145764 (E.D. Tenn. 2014).....16

Hammer v Franklin Interurban, Co., 354 S.W.2d 241 (Tenn. 1962).....30

Harrison v. Schrader, 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978).....29

Hughlett v. Shelby County Health Care Corp., 940 S.W.2d 571  
(Tenn. Ct. App. 1996).....17

Hunter v. Ura, 163 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2005).....25

In re Estate of Tolbert v. State, 2018 Tenn. App. LEXIS 113  
(Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 28, 2018).....21, 22, 26, 27

Lavin v. Jordan, 16 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. 2000).....29

McClay v. Airport Mgmt. Servs., LLC, 596 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2020)...31

<u>McDaniel v. General Care Corp.</u> , 627 S.W.2d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1981).....	26
<u>Nalawagan v. Dang</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114576 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<u>Nance v. Westside Hospital</u> , 750 S.W.2d 740 (Tenn. 1988).....	24, 25
<u>Richardson v. Miller</u> , 44 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	25, 26
<u>Russell v. Crutchfield</u> , 988 S.W.2d 168 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998) (perm. to appeal denied).....	27, 28
<u>Steele v. Fort Sanders Anestheisa Group, P.C.</u> , 897 S.W.2d 270 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1994).....	22, 26
<u>Ward v. Glover</u> , 206 S.W.3d 17 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006) (perm. to appeal denied).....	28
<u>Willeford v. Klepper</u> , 597 S.W.3d 454 (Tenn. 2020).....	22
<u>Yebuah v. Ctr. for Urological Treatment</u> , 624 S.W.3d 481 (Tenn. 2021).....	11

## **TRIAL COURT ORDERS**

<u>Buckner v. Thomasson</u> , No. 43,226 (Coffee County Cir. Ct. Oct. 17, 2018).....	18
<u>Buttram v. HCA Health Serv. of Tennessee, Inc.</u> , No. 03C-2903 (Davidson County Cir. Ct. June 24, 2011).....	19
<u>Collins v. St. Thomas Hosp.</u> , 2009 Tenn. Cir. LEXIS 1391, No. 08C737 (Davidson County Cir. Ct. Oct. 6, 2009).....	19
<u>Dallosta v. Baptist Memorial Hospital-Tipton</u> , No. CT-004778-08 (Shelby County Cir. Ct. April 27, 2015).....	18

Gilchrist v. Aristorenas, No. 4825  
(McNairy County Cir. Ct. Oct. 29, 2004).....19

Gordon v. Jones, No. C-00-369-I  
(Madison County Cir. Ct. April 15, 2004).....18

Hazlehurst v. Hays, No. C-19-38  
(Madison County Cir. Ct. June 26, 2020).....18

Hindman v. Saint Francis Hospital Memphis, No. CT-000708-12  
(Shelby County Cir. Ct. June 18, 2014).....18, 19

Woods v. Oak Plains Academy of TN, Inc., No. MC CC CV 17-819  
(Montgomery County Cir. Ct. Oct. 12, 2017).....17, 18

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Webster’s New Dictionary (2001).....14
